

Sam Matthews, Chair of Grid Code Review Panel SONI Limited Castlereagh House 12 Manse Road Belfast BT6 9RT

08 Oct 2020 Ref: NET/E/TH/270

Dear Sam

RE: Proposed Grid Code Modification to facilitate incorporating Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/631 establishing a network code on requirements for grid connection of generators (RfG) into the Grid Code and Power Park Module (PPM) Setting Schedule.

I refer to your correspondence to the Utility Regulator of 10 July 2020, and updated correspondence of 25 September 2020, seeking approval of a Grid Code modification regarding the incorporation Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/631 establishing a network code on requirements for grid connection of generators (RfG) into the Grid Code and Power Park Module (PPM) Setting Schedule.

The Utility Regulator has reviewed the SONI submission, the industry responses and all additional information either requested or provided.

The Utility Regulator is satisfied that SONI has recommended this modification for approval in accordance with the relevant provisions set out in the Grid Code and that the views of stakeholders have been adequately considered.

As per Condition 16(3) of the SONI TSO Consolidated License the Utility Regulator approves the modification and directs SONI to revise the Grid Code and the PPM Setting Schedule which shall be deemed to be amended accordingly from the date of this letter.

Yours Sincerely

Tanya Hedley Director Networks